) . ' . 220 SE Green Street
LEE'S SUMMIT The Clty of Lee's Summit Lee's Summit, MO 64063
Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: BILL NO. 22- Name:
34

Type: Ordinance - Committee Status: Passed

File created: 1/27/2022 In control: City Council - Regular Session

On agenda: 2/22/2022 Final action:  2/22/2022

Title: An Ordinance approving Change Order No. 4 to the agreement with Radmacher Brothers Excavating
Company, Inc. for Project No. 422-C, 3rd Street Improvements from Pryor Road to Murray Road, an
increase of $344,354.66 for a revised agreement amount of $5,831,449.56, and authorizing the City
Manager to execute the same. (PWC 2-14-22)

Sponsors: Public Works Admin & Engineering

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Ordinance
Date Ver. Action By Action Result
2/22/2022 1 City Council - Regular Session for second reading Pass
2/22/2022 1 City Council - Regular Session adopted and numbered Pass
2/14/2022 1 Public Works Committee recommended for approval Pass

An Ordinance approving Change Order No. 4 to the agreement with Radmacher Brothers Excavating Company,
Inc. for Project No. 422-C, 3™ Street Improvements from Pryor Road to Murray Road, an increase of
$344,354.66 for a revised agreement amount of $5,831,449.56, and authorizing the City Manager to execute
the same. (PWC 2-14-22)

Issue/Request:

An Ordinance approving Change Order No. 4 to the agreement with Radmacher Brothers Excavating Company,
Inc. for Project No. 422-C, 3™ Street Improvements from Pryor Road to Murray Road, an increase of
$344,354.66 for a revised agreement amount of $5,831,449.56, and authorizing the City Manager to execute

the same.

Key Issues:

e Several contract quantities are being adjusted to match the actual quantities constructed.

e Integral retaining walls were added to flatten the final slopes of yards at several locations.

e Additional stamped concrete was added to eliminate small areas of grass.

e Several water meters were relocated during construction to accommodate relocated utilities.

Proposed Committee Motion:

The City of Lee's Summit Page 1 of 2 Printed on 5/14/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: BILL NO. 22-34, Version: 1

| move to recommend to City Council approval of an Ordinance approving Change Order No. 4 to the
agreement with Radmacher Brothers Excavating Company, Inc. for Project No. 422-C, 3" Street Improvements
from Pryor Road to Murray Road, an increase of $344,354.66 for a revised agreement amount of
$5,831,449.56, and authorizing the City Manager to execute the same.

Background:
This Change Order will adjust all contract quantities to match the actual quantities constructed and measured

during construction. Much of the additional cost can be attributed to design changes associated with leaving
property owners with maintainable yards following construction. In an effort to eliminate excessively steep
slopes, several integral sidewalk retaining walls were constructed. In each of these locations, the planned 4-
inch thick sidewalk had to be replaced with 6-inch thick, reinforced sidewalk. In several locations, stamped
concrete was used in lieu of a narrow strip of grass. Experience has shown these narrow strips of grass rarely
survive and result in future erosion control issues. To further flatten slopes for property owners, additional
grading work was performed, which lead to a significant increase of sod for the project. Finally, several water
meters were relocated in an effort to make room for several relocated utilities.

Perry Allen, Construction Manager

Staff recommends approval of an Ordinance approving Change Order No. 4 to the agreement with Radmacher
Brothers Excavating Company, Inc. for Project No. 422-C, 3" Street Improvements from Pryor Road to Murray
Road, an increase of $344,354.66 for a revised agreement amount of $5,831,449.56, and authorizing the City
Manager to execute the same.

The City of Lee's Summit Page 2 of 2 Printed on 5/14/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

